RESOLUTION #24-55

A RESOLUTION BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DUBLIN, GEORGIA TO ACCEPT AND APPROVE THE TERMS OF AN AGREEMENT FOR OFFICE SPACE FOR THE OFFICE OF REPRESENTATIVE RICK W. ALLEN; TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME; TO SET AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER LAWFUL PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, Representative Rick W. Allen represents Georgia's 12th Congressional District, including Dublin, Georgia; and

WHEREAS, the City of Dublin desires to provide access to an office space for Representative Allen's staff to ensure the citizens of Dublin are provided convenient access to federal resources that may be needed by the citizenry; and

WHEREAS, the City of Dublin desires to enter into and agreement for the provision of this space and resource to the local community and find it in the best interest of the public's health, safety and welfare; and

WHEREAS, a lease agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DUBLIN and it is hereby so resolved by the authority of the same, that the City Manager is authorized to negotiate a lease agreement of office space, in his discretion, in substantially the form of the lease attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and the mayor is authorized to execute the same on behalf of the City.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council of the City of Dublin grant authority to the City Manager to take any and all further actions necessary to carry out the intents and purposes of this Resolution, including, but not limited to, approving any necessary amendments and renewals or cancellations to said lease agreement, as deemed appropriate by the City Manager, so long as no additional appropriations are required to be approved by Mayor and Council. Any such amendments or renewals may be executed by the Mayor upon the approval of the City Manager;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council of the City of hereby declare the foregoing preamble and whereas provisions set forth hereinabove constitute, and shall be considered to be, substantive portions of the Resolution and are hereby incorporated by reference into this provision;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that in the event scrivener's error shall be discovered in this Resolution or in the Exhibits hereto after the adoption hereof, the Mayor and Council hereby authorized and direct that each such scrivener's error shall be corrected in all multiple counterparts of this Resolution; and

adoption.
SO RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Dublin this day of day of
CITY OF DUDI IN GEODGIA
CITY OF DUBLIN, GEORGIA
BY: Joshua E. Kight, Mayor
ATTEST:
By Heather M. Browning, City Clerk SEAL
OF GEORGIA

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall have immediate effect upon its